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BEFORE THE MAHAMSHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY/ PUNE

VlahaRERA on its own l4otion
Versus

Chandrakant Satish lYaheshwari.
.'SHIKSHAK 

NAGAR"

MahaRERA Real Estate Agent Registration No.A49900009229

Coram: Shr .F.D.Jadhav, Dy,Secretary-Cum-Head

Appearance :- Adv. Nidhi Nawa for Respondent-Agent

1gth December, 2023
(Through Video Conferencinq)

Present case has been initlated by N4ahaRERA Suo-motu against the

respondent-agent for publishing advertisement of the real estate pro.ject

"Shikshak Nagar" situated at cat No.22313, Savkheda Shtvar, talgaon in

daly newspaper "Lokmat" on 19.1A.2023, which is not registered with

IvlahaREM, and thereby violating the provision of Section 10(a) of the

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016 ( hereinafter referred

to as "Act ot 2A16), Rule 14 of the Rea Estate (Regulaflon and

Developmenl) (Registration of Real Estate Projects, Reg stration of Real

Estate Agents, Rate of Interest and Dlsclosures on Webslte) Rules, 2017

and directions issued by the VlahaREM under Order No.46812023 read

wlth Order No.4612023.

In pursuance of the aforesaid advedlsement and ln exercise of the

powers de egated by I\4ahaREM under Section 81 of the Act, 2016, show

cause notice, dated 08.11.2023 was issued to the respondent-agent for

taking action of lmposing penalty against hlm under Secton 62 and

Sectlon 65 of the Act, 2016.

The Respondent agent has flled repy on 29.11.2023. He has

contended in his reply that f4r. Krishna Raghunath Khadke, the owner of

the lands approached him for promoting the sale for whlch the N,A, order
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was issued in 2001 and to be sold "As is where ls basis", Later on, he has

published adveftisement in the daily newspaper 'Lokmat' According to

the respondent, the said advertisement is not ln contravention of the

provision of the law, as the advetisement relates to the plot bearing Gat

No. 22313, Sector 3, admeasuring 36 05 Hector of land, which was

converted into Non-Agricultural land in 2001 vide N A Order, dated

12.01.2001 issued by the District Collector, Jalgaon

4. The Respondent has fufther contended that the Hon'ble Su preme

Court in the matter of L

has been held

that the RERA Act does not apply to the projects already completed or to

which the completion certificate has been granted at the commencement

of the Act. It is futher contended by the respondent that the said plot

does not fall within the jurisdiction of RERA Act and hence accordlng to

him, RERA Authority has no powers to adjudicate on the said subject

matter. It is further submltted by the respondent that after

commencement of the Act, 2016, no new development was made on the

said plot and therefore, the respondent and the land owner were under

bonafide belief that since their project is not 'ongoing project', no

registration under the Act, 2016 would be required since the N A' order

has been received in 2001.

Advocate Nidhi Nawal has appeared on behalf of the respondent'

She has reiterated the contentions raised out in the reply filed by the

respondent. She has submitted that the land owner Shri Krishna

Raghunath Khadke has received N.A. certlficate from the Dlstrict Collector'

lalgaon on 12.01.2001 and since then till this date the owner has not

made any development on the project plot. As such according to her, the

provisions of RERA Act would not be applicable to the said project slnce

the owner of the said plot has received the N A. order from the District

Collector much prior to the commencement of the Act, 2016' It has

further been submitted by the counsel for the respondent that since the

provisions of RERA Act are not applicable to the said project, the question

of registerlng the said project with l'4ahaRERA would not arise'
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The respondent has submitted the copy of N,A. order issued by the

Dlstrlct Collector, lalgaon on 12,01,2001, Perusal of the said N.A, order, it

appears that the said N.A. order has been lssued to the land owner Shri

Krishna Raghunath Khadke, village Savkheda Budruk,Tal. Jagaon, District

lagao Gat No,22313, admeasuring 3 H. 36.05 Are, The copy of the

impugned advertlsement is also on record. Impugned advertlsement has

been published ln the dally newspaper "Lokrnat" on 19.10.2023. It has

been nrent oned in the sa d advert sement that the plot is N.A. Iayout and

the Gat number has been shown as 22313, Savkheda, .la gaon.

The advertisement mentoned herelnabove has been issued in the

'Lokmat' daily newspaper in respect of the aforesaid real estate project

on 19.10.2023 and the N.A, order has been issued by the District Collector

much prior to thls advertisement as well as much prlor to the enforcement

of the Act, 2016. This manifest y discloses that the inrpugned project is no

longer "ongoing project". The Hon'ble Supreme Cout in the case of

Newtech Promoters & Developers Pvt.Ltd. v/s. State of U.p. has

held ln para 40, interalla that "the ambit ofthe Act is to bring atl

projects under its fold provided that completion certificate has

not been issued", It has been further observed in the said para

that "those projects under Section 3(2) need not be registered

under the Act and therefore, the intent of the Act lingers on

whether or not a project has received completion certificate on

the date of commencement of the Act," In vlew of the aforesaid

observation of the Hon'ble Apex Couft, this project is not required to be

registered with t\4ahaREM since it has a ready been received N.A. order

from Distrlct Col ector, lalgaon much prior to the inception of the Act,

2016.

lvlahaRERA Authorty has also issued Circular No.2512019 and para

1 of the said circular dea s with real estate prolects that are exc uded from

ivlahaRERA registraton. Clause 3 of the said para (1) states that real

estate project where promoter has received completion

certificate/occupancy certlficate/N.A, order (in case of p otted

development) from competent authorlty any time before agreement for



9.

Page 4 of4

sale/sale deed registration. Considering this clause (3) which speaks in

respect of N.A. order (in case of plotted development)' the project in

question appears to be clearly falls within the scope of sald clause (3) and

hence this prolect can be said to be excluded from tvlahaRERA

Registration.

In view of the above, it can be said that there is no any evidence to

prove that this respondent-agent has violated the provisions of Section

10(a) read with Rule 14 as well as wlahaREM Order No 468 read with

46/2023. Consequently, it goes to show that there is no breach on the

paft of the respondent-agent under Section 1O(a) of he Act' 2016' Rule 14

of the Rules, 20i7 and f4ahaREM Order No 46812023 rcad with Order

Na.4612023

ln view of the above mentioned facts' circumstances' circular of

MahaREM No 2512019, provisions of the Act' 2016 and ludgnrent of the

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Newtech Promoters & Developers' it

can be said that no prima facie case is established against this

respondent aqent, Therefore, this respondent cannot be held liable for

violation of Section 10(a) of the Act, 2016, Rule 14 of the Rules' 2017 and

N'lahaREM Order N 0.46F,12023 read with Order No' 46/2023

Consequently, this is not a fit case to irnpose penalty under Section

62 and Section 65 of the Act, 2016 for violation of Section 10(a) of the

Act, 2016, Rule 14 of the Rules, 2017 and f4ahaREM Order No 46812023

read with Order No 46/2023'

In this backgrounci, this case stands disposed off

\*q
( F, D.ladhav )

Dy.Secretary-Cum-Head,
I\4AhARERA, PUNE
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